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MSBL National President and Founder, Steve Sigler presents Taos Solar Sox president, 
Norm Cutliff with his MSBL Hall of Fame award before his game at Salt River on Tuesday. 

Norm Cutliff (Taos Solar Sox) 
Inducted Into MSBL HOF! 

20th Anniversary For The MSBL WS Father & Son Divisions in 2017  
After Ten Years, Longtime Tournament Director Kurt Knop Steps Down In 1998 
By Tom Prendergast 
  I attended my first MSBL WS in 1989 as a player manager for the 30+ Kansas City 
Royals. We went 0-6 and because of that I was available to be a volunteer complex 
supervisor on Friday (which was playoff day). I returned the next year and once again went   
0-6 and was available again on Friday as a playoff monitor. Had my teams won I would never 
have been part of the WS staff. Needless to say my MSBL WS managerial career was over, 
but instead I became a full-time member of the WS staff. First as the UIC, then as assistant 
tournament director. After the 1997 WS, tournament director, Kurt Knop (who was so instru-
mental in the early years of the tournament) resigned. In 1998, I became the second, MSBL 
WS tournament director. During the summer of 1998, the MSBL was asked by the Nike 

World Master games (held in Seattle, Washington) to oversee 
and run the baseball tournament. So my first experience as a 
tournament director were those games. This is where the    
Daily News made it’s debut. I purchased a digital camera 
(complete with floppy disk) and with (continued on page 4) 

Today’s Playoff Game Schedule 
 

Championship Games 
55+ WB National Division 
SA Bombers vs Sacramento Royals 
9:00am Tempe Diablo Stadium 
 

55+ WB Central Division 
St Louis Gameface vs Santa Ynex Sox 
9:30am Hohokam Stadium 
 

55+ WB Cactus Division 
1:30pm Hohokam Stadium 
 

55+ WB Cactus Consolation 
Tri Valley SJ Giants vs Houston Skeeters 
9:30am Fitch 3 
 

Playoff Games 
55+ WB Cactus Division 
Semi-finals 

Team Albany vs South Bay Zephyrs 
9:15am Fitch 1 
 

Dallas Rangers vs Quad City Blasters 
9:15am Fitch 2 
 

65+ WB American Division 

St Paul Saints vs USA Volkers 
1:00pm Fitch 2 
 

65+ WB Mountain Division 

Salty Dragons vs Chicago North TSP 
1:45pm Papago 3 
 

Tucson Toros vs San Antonio Broncos 
1:30pm Papago 4 
 

65+ WB Central Division 

Vintage Baseball vs Red Deer Legends 
10:00am Papago 1 
 

Lehigh Valley vs San Diego 65+ 
10:00am Papago 2 
 

Sacramento Solons vs San Diego Pirates 
10:00am Papago 3 
 

Fresno Grizzlies vs San Antonio Red Sox 
10:00am Papago 4 
 

65+ WB Cactus Division 

Snowbirds vs Western Diamondbacks 
9:30am Salt River Rockies 5 
 

Taos Solar Sox vs Tri Valley Giants (1) 
9:30am Salt River Rockies 6 
 

4th seed vs Sacramento Solons 
9:30am Salt River Rockies 5 
 

3rd seed vs Chicago Grays 
9:30am Salt River Rockies 6 
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Special Offer  
To All MSBL / 
MABL World 

Series 
 Players from  

Don & Charlie’s 
Restaurant 

 

20% off  
 

Located at  
7501 East 

 Camelback Rd 
Scottsdale, AZ 
(480) 990-0900 

 

Let them know 
that your with the 
MSBL / MABL 

World Series 
before ordering!  

MSBL WORLD SERIES DAILY NEWS 
The MSBL WS office is located inside  
Tempe Diablo Stadium (Gene Autry Suite)  
Located on the second floor 
 

Stadium Mailing Address: 
2200 W. Alameda Drive 
Temp, Arizona 85282 
 

WS Office Phone Line 480-858-7515 
WS Text Score Line  760-898-3700 
 

MSBL National Web Site Address: 
www.msblnational.com 
 

MSBL President           Steve Sigler 
MSBL Coordinator        Brian Sigler 
Tournament Director    Tom Prendergast 
 

Umpire In Chief             Jon Browar 
Office Assistant             Steve Burleson 
Office Assistant             Phil Harris 
 

Equipment Distribution  Mike Cadenazzi 
WS Administration        Red Thompson 
WS Administration        Dean Shook 
WS Souvenirs               Vic Puglisi  
 

Publisher / Editor   Tom Prendergast 
                                                                             tpkcmsbl@aol.com 

F/S American Federal Div 1 
San Jose Giants 
CA Capitols 
Tri Valley Giants 
Motor City Firebirds 
Pro Bats Yankees 
Kansas City A’s 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 

65+ American Division 
LA Athletics 
USA Volkers 
St Paul Saints 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 5      0     0    10      11   1000 
 4      2     0      8      18     667 
 3      2     0      6      60     600 

65+ Mountain / Central 1 
Chicago North TSP Fire 
Red Deer Legends 
San Diego Pirates 
San Antonio Red Sox 
Fresno Grizzlies 
Sacramento Solons 
Lehigh Valley Moondogs 
So Cal Fire 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 4      1     0      9      21   1000 
 3      2     0      6      45     600 
 3      2     0      6      34     600 
 3      2     0      6      41     600 
 2      3     0      5      40     400 
 2      3     0      4      45     400 
 1      4     0      2      35     200 
 0      5     0      0    100     000 

65+ Mountain / Central 2 
San Antonio Broncos 
Tucson Toros 
Salty Dragons 
San Diego 65+ 
Vintage Baseball Club 
Arizona Scorpions 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 3      2     0      7      28     600 
 3      2     0      7      25     600 
 3      2     0      7      40     600 
 2      2     1      6      32     500 
 1      3     1      3      61     300 
 0      5     0      1    108     000 

65+ Cactus Division  
Sacramento Senators 
Chicago Grays 
Western Diamondbacks 
Tri Valley Giants (1) 
Taos Solar Sox 
New Mexico  
Snowbirds 
Tri Valley Giants (2) 
Seattle Mariners 
Team America    

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 5      0     0    10      21   1000 
 5      0     0    10      24   1000 
 4      1     0      8      31     800 
 4      1     0      8      53     800 
 3      2     0      6      56     600 
 1      4     0      2      57     250 
 1      4     0      2      78     250 
 1      4     0      2      93     250 
 1      4     0      2    102     200 
 0      5     0      0    127     000 

So Touch  

 

(602) 741-5346 

F/S American Federal Div 2 
Capitol City Cardinals 
The Athletics 
Wisconsin Rangers 
Team Mexico 
So Cal Quakes 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 

F/S Central Division 1 
Albuquerque Dodgers 
TABU 
San Diego Ceveceros 
3n2 Rangers 
Whittlesey Reds 
Maine Diamond Dogs 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 

F/S Central Division 1 
Albuquerque Dodgers 
TABU 
San Diego Ceveceros 
3n2 Rangers 
Whittlesey Reds 
Maine Diamond Dogs 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 

F/S Central Division 2 
Minnesota Crosstown Traffic 
Long Island Athletics 
Arkansas Diamonds 
Salt Lake City Dodgers 
So Cal Fire 
Rhode Island Red Sox 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 

F/S Cactus Division 1 
Albuquerque Pirates 
So Cal Angels 
San Diego Titans 
Utah Tribe 
Tri Valley Athletics 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 

F/S Cactus Division 2 
Chicago Rippers 
Milwaukee Rock 
Waikiki Beach Boys 
Denver Grizzlies 
Santa Ynez Sox 
San Antonio Reds 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 

F/S Cactus Division 3 
Houston Skeeters 
DC Nationals 
Team Corona 
Terre Haute Volkers Group 
Nor Cal Giants 
Sacramento Muddogs 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 

F/S Zona Division 
Seattle Mariners 
Tri Valley Giants 
Utah Yutes 
Las Vegas 
Brooklyn Dodgers 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
 0      0     0      0      00     000 
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SORRY BUT 
NO PETS  
are allowed  
inside the      

Tempe Diablo  
Maryvale, 

Riverview, or 
Goodyear  

Sports  
Complexes  
as well as  

Tempe Diablo 
Stadium or 
Maryvale  

Stadium, per a 
city ordinance 
and regulation. 

 

 No alcoholic  
beverages in 

the parking lot. 

55+ WB Central Playoffs 
 

So Cal Fire 
Chicago North Cubs 
 

All Star Baseball Academy 
Chicago North TSP 55’s 
 

Santa Ynez Sox 
So Cal Fire 
 

St Louis Gameface 
All Star Baseball Academy 

35 
 

  5 
  4 
 

  7 
  3 
 

  8 
  1 
 

  8 
  6 

twitter.com/MSBL_National 

Marucci “White 
Tent” Store   

 MLB Playoffs 
Special - 20% off 
when you mention  
the MLB World 

Series score!   

Visit us for all 
your baseball 

equipment needs! 

73+ WB Division 
South Dakota Rushmores 
Ohio Classics 
San Diego Padres 
Tri Valley Giants 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 4      0     0      8      20   1000 
 3      1     0      6      29     750 
 1      3     0      2      63     250 
 0      4     0      0      95     000 

WS Souvenir 
Clothing  

Open Daily  
9a - 7p 
Tempe  
Diablo  

Stadium 

55+ WB Cactus Playoffs 
 

Canadian Playboys 
Connecticut Jor Els 
 

Diamond Dream Mustangs 
Fog City 
 

Team Albany 
Arizona Pirates 
 

California Bears 
Seattle Blues 
 

South Bay Zephyrs 
Canadian Playboys 
 

Quad City Blasters 
California Bears 
 

Team Albany 
Motor City Firebirds 
 

Dallas Rangers 
Diamond Dream Mustangs 

35 
 

16 
15 
 

10 
  0 
 

11 
  3 
 

15 
  7 
 

00 
  0 
 

11 
  3 
 

11 
  2 
 

  9 
  5 

55+ WB National Playoffs 
 

San Antonio Bombers 
Team Victory 

35 
 

   6 
   3 

65+ WB Cactus Division  
 

Tri Valley Giants 2 
Snowbirds 
 

Tri Valley Giants 1 
New Mexico 
 

Western Diamondbacks 
Team America 
 

Chicago Grays 
Seattle Mariners 
 

Sacramento Senators 
Taos Solar Sox 

35 
 

16 
  7 
 

16 
11 
 

24 
  2 
 

33 
  0 
 

21 
  0 

65+ WB American Division 
 

LA Athletics  
Chicago N TSP’s (Mountain) 
 

St. Paul Saints 
Lehigh Valley Moondogs 
 

USA Volkers 
Red Deer Legends (Mnt) 

35 
 

  4 
  2 
 

12 
11 
 

18 
  0 

65+ WB Mnt / Central 1  
 

San Antonio Red Sox 
Fresno Grizzlies 
 

San Diego Pirates 
Sacramento Solons 
 

Tucson Toros 
San Antonio Broncos 
 

Lehigh Valley Moondogs 
St Paul Saints (American) 
 

San Diego 65+  
So Cal Fire  

35 
 

16 
  5 
 

10 
  5 
 

  5 
  4 
 

12 
11 
 

24 
  3 

73+ WB Division 
 

Ohio Classics 
Tri Valley Giants 
 

South Dakota Rushmores 
San Diego Padres 

35 
 

25 
  3 
 

22 
  7 

40+ WB American Division 
Montebello Angels 
San Antonio Titans 
Sacramento 51’s 
Arizona Angels 
Sacramento Phillies 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 3      1     0      6      17     750 
 3      1     0      6      23     750 
 2      1     0      4      16     667 
 2      3     0      4      25     400 
 0      4     0      0      50     000 

40+ WB Mountain Division 
Long Island Panthers 
Utah Rockies 
Stockton Indians 
The Bar 
Burlington Mudhens 
Oklahoma Vipers 
California Quakes 
Colorado Bandits 
Oakland Soldiers 

W     L    T    Pts    RA    W% 
 5      0     0    10      15   1000 
 4      0     0      8      28   1000 
 3      2     0      6      24     600 
 3      2     0      6      67     600 
 2      3     0      4      63     400 
 1      3     0      2      54     250 
 1      3     0      2      58     250 
 1      4     0      2      61     200 
 1      4     0      2      50     200 

40+ WB American Division 
 

Sacramento 51’s  
Sacramento Phillies 
 

San Antonio Titans  
Arizona Angels 
 

Montebello Angels 
Arizona Angels 

35 
 

12 
  7 
 

11 
  7 
 

11 
  5 

40+ WB Mountain Division 
 

Long Island Panthers 
Burlington Mudhens 
 

Oakland Soldiers 
California Quakes 
 

The Bar 
Colorado Bandits 
 

Utah Rockies 
Stockton Indians 
 

Burlington Mudhens 
Oakland Soldiers 
 

Oklahoma Vipers 
The Bar 
 

Stockton Vipers 
Colorado Bandits 
 

Oklahoma Vipers 
California Quakes 

35 
 

21 
  5 
 

  7 
  5 
 

20 
  2 
 

  9 
  4 
 

10 
  9 
 

18 
15 
 

  9 
  1 
 

19 
10 

Today’s Special  
(Wood Bat Thursday) 

Thirsty Thursday 
 

Free water bottle  
& coozie with purchase 55+ WB Cactus (jackets) 

 

Houston Skeeters 
Central Indiana Dodgers 
 

Tri Valley SJ Giants 
San Diego Pirates 

35 
 

  9 
  2 
 

  7 
  4 

The first MSBL WS newsletter was printed on legal size paper and 
distributed to several hotels every night after the games ended. This 
edition is courtesy of Bob Korvas (who has attended every year). 
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55+ Central division Chicago North Cubs pitcher, Dave Gzosek 
delivers a submarine style delivery at Tempe Diablo Stadium. 

55+ WB Central So Cal Fire batter, Stuart Sallo hits the ball to the 
deepest part of the park at Tempe Diablo stadium yesterday morning 

40+ WB Mountain Burlington Mudhens pitcher, Blake Fisher gets 
out of a bases loaded jam in the 5th against the LI Panthers. 

73+ WB Division Ohio Classics batter, Hugh Hayden pulls this ball 
through a drawn in infield yesterday against the Tri Valley Giants. 

1998 MSBL World Series (continued from page 1) Windows Publisher on my laptop, I started publishing a daily 
newsletter for the tournament.  The first couple editions were truly “cut and paste” (and I mean with scissors and 
tape). Through the years as the technology has improved, the quality of the newsletters has gotten better, thank 
goodness! Also in 1998, the Father and Son divisions made their debut, after Val Lewis (Sacramento MSBL)  
suggested it to Steve Sigler. Since that time it’s been one of our most popular and growth oriented divisions.  
This year marks 20 years of Father and Son play. And I still hold a record as an MSBL WS manager, at 0 - 12! 

Father & Son founder, Val Lewis with 
Steve Sigler in 1998 before a game. 

Former MLB player 
Bill Rigny, was the 
speaker at the banquet.  


